



\$~1

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(C) 11667/2021 & CM APPL. 36066/2021

M/S P.H.D. FAMILY WELFARE FOUNDATION Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sameer Kumar, Mr. Madhup
Singhal, Mr. Shah Rukh Ahmad and
Mr. Mandeep Baisla, Advocate

versus

SMT. CHANCHALA KUMARI SINGH

..... Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **10.02.2022**

1. This hearing has been done through video conferencing.
2. The present writ petition arises out of the impugned award dated 27th September, 2019, in **Director Industrial Dispute No.913/2016(New) & 301/2010 (Old)** titled **Sh. Chanchala Kumari Singh v. M/s. PHD Family Welfare Foundation**, passed by the Labour Court, whereby the termination of the Respondent-Workman (*hereinafter "Respondent"*) was held to be illegal and the Respondent was awarded compensation of an amount of Rs.3 lakhs, to be paid within 30 days after the publication of the award.
3. On behalf of the Petitioner-Management (*hereinafter "Petitioner"*), a reference is made to Section 17 of the Delhi Nursing Council Act, 1997, as also **Circular Ref. No.F.(1)(4)/DNC/2002/2973-3072**, dated 16th December, 2015, issued by the Delhi Nursing Council, by which it is prescribed that in order to practice as a Nurse, the person has to be registered under the Delhi Nursing Council Act, 1997. Ld. counsel for the Petitioner therefore, submits



that the impugned award did not appreciate the fact that the Respondent was supposed to obtain registration with Delhi Nursing Council as a precondition to her appointment with the Petitioner.

4. Though the Respondent was appearing on the last date, none appears today.
5. Let notice be issued once again to the Respondent through all permissible modes, including SMS/WhatsApp/mobile and email.
6. In the meantime, the impugned award dated 27th September, 2019 shall remain stayed.
7. List before the Registrar on 18th April, 2022.
8. List before the Court on 25th July, 2022.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

FEBRUARY 10, 2022

mw/MS